

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant/Appellant,

v.

MADSEN MARCELLUS JR.,

Respondent/Appellee.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC16-1773

The Florida Bar File
No. 2015-70,289(11G)

REPLY/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Jennifer R. Falcone, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Miami Branch Office
444 Brickell Avenue
Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131-2404
(305) 377-4445
Florida Bar No. 624284
jfalcone@flabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130
1300 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 897000
aquintel@flabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@flabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle
Executive Director Designate
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 25902
jdoyle@flabar.org

RECEIVED, 12/11/2017 12:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT23

 I. THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
 RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE ARE SUPPORTED BY
 COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, AND ACCORDINGLY,
 SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY THIS COURT.....23

 II. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF A ONE YEAR
 SUSPENSION HAS NO REASONABLE BASIS IN EXISTING CASE
 LAW, NOR THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER
 DISCIPLINE, AND THEREFORE SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THIS
 COURT. THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THIS MATTER IS
 SUSPENSION FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST EIGHTEEN MONTHS..... 41

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	42
<i>The Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 848 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2003).....	43
<i>The Florida Bar v. Berthiaume</i> , 78 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	42
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bischoff</i> , 212 So.3d 312 (Fla. 2017).....	47, 48, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Centurion</i> , 801 So.2d 858 (Fla. 2000).....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cibula</i> , 725 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1998).....	48
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cohen</i> , 908 So.2d 405 (2005).....	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 656 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1995).....	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 916 So.2d 647 (Fla. 2005).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007).....	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Glick</i> , 693 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1997)	23, 24
<i>The Florida Bar v. O’Connor</i> , 945 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2006)	42
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So.3d 1155 (Fla 2015).....	47, 48, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	42
<i>The Florida Bar v. Whitney</i> , 132 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 2013).....	46, 47, 49

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

Rule 3-4.3	19
Rule 4-3.3	19
Rule 4-3.3(a)(2).....	19
Rule 4-3.4(a).....	19
Rule 4-3.4(b)	19
Rule 4-3.4(c).....	19
Rule 4-3.4(d)	19
Rule 4-8.4(c).....	19, 37
Rule 4-8.4(d)	19, 40

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 9.22(b)20
Standard 9.22(c)20
Standard 9.22(d)20
Standard 9.22(f).....20
Standard 9.22(h)20, 43
Standard 9.22(i).....20
Standard 9.22(j).....20
Standard 9.32(a)20
Standard 9.32(c)20
Standard 9.32(g).....20

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, §15, Fla. Const42
